

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	26.09.2024		<p>IA No. 03 of 2024 (Short Term Bail Application) In CRJA No. 37 of 2019</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Vivek Bharti Sharma, J.</u></p> <p>Ms. Prabha Naithani, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>2. Mr. Pratiroop Pande and Mr. Devendra Singh, learned A.G.A. for the State.</p> <p>3. Appellant has prayed for Short Term Bail on the ground that his parents have passed away and his house needs to be repaired or else it will fall down.</p> <p>4. Learned State counsel opposed the prayer for short term bail and submits that victim of the crime resides in the same village and appellant happens to be her uncle, therefore, appellant's presence in the village would scare the victim and would not be in larger public interest.</p> <p>He further submits that no useful purpose would be served for repairing the house as appellant has been sentenced for 20 years and he has completed six years till now.</p> <p>5. We find substance in submissions of learned State counsel, therefore, we are not inclined to grant short term bail to appellant.</p> <p>6. Accordingly, Short Term Bail Application is rejected.</p> <p>(Vivek Bharti Sharma, J.) (Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.) 26.09.2024</p> <p>BS/Akash</p>